
~ 

1"' _,;:,,A~':~,.• ... --~ 
·,·, 

ORDINANCE NO. '7778-10 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL 
BUDGET ORDINANCE AND REPEALING 

CERTAIN OTHER ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 
HERETOFORE FIXING, COMPENSATION FOR 

MANAGEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES 

WHEREAS, the budget for the fiscal year commencin~ July 1, 

1977, and ending June 30, 1978, has been duly adopted according to 

law and ordinance, and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend said budget to provide for 

expenditure of certain budgeted _funds for the specific .purposes 

hereinafter set forth, and 

WHEREAS, funds are available for such purposes, and 

WHEREAS, the amendments set forth herein are not such revisions 

as can be made by the . Budg~,t Dl,rector under Section 6 of the said 

Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. That the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal 

year 1977-1978 heretofore adopted by this Council be and th~. iiam~ .. 
is hereby amended as follows: 

FROM: General Fund 

Additional $18,591. 0 0 

FOR: Salary Increases - Administrative, Professional 
and Supervisory Personnel 

(See Attached) 

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 7374-63.A, entitled "An Ordinance 

Amending A Certain Ordinance Entitled 'An Ordinance In Regard to . 
Length of Service And Regulations And Compensation of Municipal 

Employees'", together with all prior Longevity·Pay Ordinances and 

any amendments thereto, be and the same are hereby repealed. 

Secti.on 3. ·· Th:at Ordinance No. 7475-107, entitled "An Ordinance 

Fixing Compensation of Employees of The City of Urbana, Illinois", 

together with all prior ordinances annually establishing wages and 

benefits for those management and professional positions included on 

the attached list, be and the same are hereby repealed. 

- 1 -



• 
.J di',,/ .. .,, ,,.. 

'U IV 

Section 4. That Resolution No. 7677-R7, entitled "A Resolution 

Amending the Minimum Benefits Program for City Employees Exempted 

from Collective Bargaining Units Established by Resolution No. 

7576-RSlA" be and the same is hereby repealed. 

Section 5. That the provisions entitled, "Longevity Pay", 

and "Pay Differential Between .Ranks", of the Management Benefits 

·Package, as established and approved by Resolution No. 7576-RSlA, 

entitled "A Resolution Establishing Minimum Benefit Programs For 

City Employees Exempted from Collective Bargaining Units'', be and 

the same are hereby repealed. 

Section 6. That this Amending Ordinance shall be effective 

immediately upon passage and approval, and shall not be published. 

Section 7. That this Ordinance is· hereby passed by the 

affirmative vote, the l!ayes" and "nays" being called of a majority 

of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular 

meeting of said Council held on the 

1977. 

jj:tlt· 

PASSED by the City Council this j,f_t:Ji 

1977. 

APPROV~D by the Mayor this 

1977. 

- 2 -

day of 



, 
;;.- ,-, 

7778-10 
' ' 

THIS IS THE ATTACHMENT WHICH IS REFERRED TO IN 

ORDINANCE NO. 7778-10 AND IS INCORPORATED 

THEREIN BY REFERENCE. 

·· Ruth S ... Brookens, · Ci:ty Clerk --•· 

Date 



~::.: ,,..., .. 
SALARIES FY 1977-78 

MANAGEMENT, PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL 

Position 

Administrative Officer 
Police Chief 
Fire Chief 
Director of Public Works 
Corporation Counsel 
City Engineer 
Police Captain 
City Attorney 
Community Development Administrator 
Superintendent of Facilities 
Police Lieutenant (2) (Division Commanders) 
City Electrician 
Police Lieutenant (3) (Watch Connnanders) 
Fire Captain (3) 
Assistant Fire Chief (2) 
Community Development Director 
Arborist 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Personnel Director 
Supervisor of Streets 
Supervising Mechanic 
Supervisor of Sewers 
Administrative Assistant 
Engineer I (2) 
Human Relations Officer 
Administrative Aide 
Rehabilitation Specialist 
Financial Specialist 
Engineering Technician (4) 
Supervising Cashier 

Salary 

$26,000 
24,355 
24,355 
24,355 
22,855 
22,855 
22,855 
22,855 
22,855 
21,855 
21,855 
21,855 
20,855 
19,800 
19,425 
18,600 
18,355 
18,600 
17,300 
16,655 
16,355 
16,355 
16,355 
15,555 
14,600 
14,500 
14,055 
14,055 
12,900 
11,345 


