ORDINANCE NO. 7778-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET ORDINANCE AND REPEALING CERTAIN OTHER ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS HERETOFORE FIXING COMPENSATION FOR MANAGEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1977, and ending June 30, 1978, has been duly adopted according to law and ordinance, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend said budget to provide for expenditure of certain budgeted funds for the specific purposes hereinafter set forth, and

WHEREAS, funds are available for such purposes, and

WHEREAS, the amendments set forth herein are not such revisions as can be made by the Budget Director under Section 6 of the said Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year 1977-1978 heretofore adopted by this Council be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

FROM: General Fund

Additional \$18,591.00

FOR: Salary Increases - Administrative, Professional and Supervisory Personnel

(See Attached)

Section 2. That Ordinance No. 7374-63A, entitled "An Ordinance Amending A Certain Ordinance Entitled 'An Ordinance In Regard to Length of Service And Regulations And Compensation of Municipal Employees'", together with all prior Longevity Pay Ordinances and any amendments thereto, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 3. That Ordinance No. 7475-107, entitled "An Ordinance Fixing Compensation of Employees of The City of Urbana, Illinois", together with all prior ordinances annually establishing wages and benefits for those management and professional positions included on the attached list, be and the same are hereby repealed.

- 1 -

Section 4. That Resolution No. 7677-R7, entitled "A Resolution Amending the Minimum Benefits Program for City Employees Exempted from Collective Bargaining Units Established by Resolution No. 7576-R51A" be and the same is hereby repealed.

p.2

Section 5. That the provisions entitled, "Longevity Pay", and "Pay Differential Between Ranks", of the Management Benefits Package, as established and approved by Resolution No. 7576-R51A, entitled "A Resolution Establishing Minimum Benefit Programs For City Employees Exempted from Collective Bargaining Units", be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 6. That this Amending Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval, and shall not be published.

Section 7. That this Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called of a majority of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 18^{th} day of 9th, 1977.

day of

PASSED by the City Council this 18th day of 18th day of 1977.

APPROVED by the Mayor this $26^{\frac{1}{2}}$ 1977.

7778-10

THIS IS THE ATTACHMENT WHICH IS REFERRED TO IN ORDINANCE NO. <u>7778-10</u> AND IS INCORPORATED THEREIN BY REFERENCE.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

Date

SALARIES FY 1977-78

MANAGEMENT, PROFESSIONAL AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL

Position	Salary
Administrative Officer	\$26,000
Police Chief	24,355
Fire Chief	24,355
Director of Public Works	24,355
Corporation Counsel	22,855
City Engineer	22,855
Police Captain	22,855
City Attorney	22,855
Community Development Administrator	22,855
Superintendent of Facilities	21,855
Police Lieutenant (2) (Division Commanders)	21,855
City Electrician	21,855
Police Lieutenant (3) (Watch Commanders)	20,855
Fire Captain (3)	19,800
Assistant Fire Chief (2)	19,425
Community Development Director	18,600
Arborist	18,355
Assistant Public Works Director	18,600
Personnel Director	17,300
Supervisor of Streets	16,655
Supervising Mechanic	16,355
Supervisor of Sewers	16,355
Administrative Assistant	16,355
Engineer I (2)	15,555
Human Relations Officer	14,600
Administrative Aide	14,500
Rehabilitation Specialist	14,055
Financial Specialist	14,055
Engineering Technician (4)	12,900
Supervising Cashier	11,345